FILED

JUL 1 7 2015 JG

STATE BAR COURT

LERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

REVIEW DEPARTMENT

IN BANK

)

In the Matter of RYAN ERIC BEISER, A Member of the State Bar, No. 270457. Case No. 15-C-11637

ORDER

On June 25, 2015, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar (OCTC) filed a transmittal of the records of conviction of Respondent Ryan Eric Beiser. Respondent has been convicted of two counts of violating Penal Code section 594, subdivision (a) (vandalism), felonies that may or may not involve moral turpitude, which warrants Respondent being placed on interim suspension. Respondent filed an opposition on July 2, 2015, arguing that he should not be placed on interim suspension. OCTC responded on July 9, 2015, contending that interim suspension is necessary. Finally, on July 17, 2015, Respondent filed a reply to OCTC's response.

The Court has the power to place attorneys on interim suspension under subdivisions (a) and (b) of Business and Professions Code section 6102. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(a).) Section 6102, subdivision (a) provides that an attorney shall be suspended for a felony conviction. However, "the court may decline to impose . . . suspension when it appears to be in the interest of justice to do so, with due regard being given to maintain the integrity of, and confidence in, the profession." (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6102, subd. (a).) kwiktag • 197 The Court has examined the record of conviction and has determined that an interim suspension is appropriate here. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6102, subd. (a); Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.342(A).) The police report in Respondent's underlying criminal case indicates that his crimes were serious. Moreover, he was convicted of two felonies. Therefore, Respondent's opposition is denied.

7

Ì

It is ordered pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6102 that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law effective August 17, 2015, pending final disposition of this proceeding. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(a).) It is further ordered that Respondent comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of this suspension. After Respondent's convictions are final, the matter will be referred to the Hearing Department to determine the facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent's felony violations so that a hearing judge can determine the appropriate discipline.

Respondent also filed a motion to seal a psychological evaluation on July 2, 2015. Respondent attached to the motion the documents that he wishes to be sealed. OCTC objects to placing these documents under seal. Finding good cause, the Court grants the motion to seal. The clerk is ordered to keep the motion, with its attached documents, the response, and the reply, under seal pursuant to rule 5.12 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.



Presiding Judge

-2-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

· 7);

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on July 17, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER FILED JULY 17, 2015

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

RYAN E. BEISER LAW OFFICES OF DONALD N. WOLDMAN 100 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 2010 SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

CHARLES A. MURRAY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on July 17, 2015.

Jasmine Guladzhyan Case Administrator State Bar Court